Canadian GAAP estimates for that date.

Boyuan Construction Group, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in US Dollars)

32

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. However, significant differences exist
in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While the first time adoption of IFRS did not have
an impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company’s
reported financial position and comprehensive income. In order to allow the users of the financial statements to
better understand these changes, the Company’s Canadian GAAP consolidated statements of comprehensive
income, for the year ended June 30, 2011 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences
explained. In addition, the consolidated statements of financial position as at July 1, 2010 and June 30, 2011
have been reconciled with the resulting differences explained.

The July 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

  July 1, 2010
  Canadian

 GAAP IFRS IFRS
 Note balances adjustments balances

  $.. $.. $..
Current Assets

Cash  4,853,755.. -.. 4,853,755..
Accounts receivable  676,187.. -.. 676,187..
Unbilled revenue  49,778,594.. 49,778,594..
Restricted cash  3,872,488.. -.. 3,872,488..
Other receivables  1,577,310.. -.. 1,577,310..
Inventory  390,130.. 390,130..
Advances to suppliers and prepaid expenses  14,516,086.. 14,516,086..
Deposits  9,385,787.. 9,385,787..
Deferred tax assets  a 479,000.. (479,000).. -..

   85,529,337.. (479,000).. 85,050,337..
  Property and equipment   8,213,535.. 8,213,535..
Land use right  126,392.. 126,392..
   93,869,264.. (479,000).. 93,390,264..

Current Liabilities
Bank loans  19,480,040.. -.. 19,480,040..
Bank notes payable  6151,475.. -.. 6,151,475..
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  12,679,266.. -.. 12,679,266..
Income taxes payable a 3,038,947.. 83,000.. 3,121,947..
Deferred revenue  1,057,840.. -.. 1,057,840..
Automobile loans  382,425.. -.. 382,425..
Due to related parties  592,214.. -.. 592,214..
Current portion of convertible debentures   2,223,048.. -.. 2,223,048..

   45,605,255.. 83,000 45,688,255..
  Convertible debentures   3,919,428.. 3,919,428..
Deferred tax liabilities a 808,000.. (562,000).. 246,000..
   50,332,683.. (479,000).. 49,853,683..

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital   7,374,344.. 7,374,344
Contributed surplus  b 7,332,471.. (4,961,549).. 2,370,922
Reserves   2,774,998.. 2,774,998
Equity component of convertible debentures  372,533.. 372,533
Retained earnings  23,537,584.. 7,106,200.. 30,643,784
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) - foreign
currency translation adjustment c 2,144,651.. (2,144,651).. -
   43,536,581.. -.. 43,536,581
   93,869,264.. - 93,390,264

Boyuan Construction Group, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in US Dollars)

33

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position at June 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

  June 30, 2011
  Canadian

 GAAP IFRS IFRS
 Note balances adjustments balances

  $.. $.. $..
Current Assets

Cash  4,999,232.. - 4,999,232..
Accounts receivable  2,331,401.. -.. 2,331,401..
Unbilled revenue  76,000,785.. -.. 76,000,785..
Restricted cash  3,841,685.. - . 3,841,685..
Other receivables  1,214,447.. -.. 1,214,447..
Inventory  1,790,311.. -.. 1,790,311..
Advances to suppliers and prepaid expenses  22,923,720.. -.. 22,923,720..
Deposits   7,528,300.. - 7,528,300..
Due from related parties   1,397,730.. - 1,397,730..

   122,027,611.. -.. 122,027,611..
  Property and equipment  17,426,538.. -.. 17,426,538..
Land use right   119,203.. -.. 119,203..
   139,573,352.. -.. 139,573,352..

Current Liabilities
Bank loans  19,773,793.. -.. 19,773,793..
Bank notes payable  10,067,924.. -.. 10,067,924..
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  17,385,942.. -.. 17,385,942..
Income taxes payable a 3,051,017.. 552,000.. 3,603,017..
Deferred revenue  5,171,128.. -.. 5,171,128..
Automobile loans  234,212.. -.. 234,212..
Due to related parties  462,302.. -.. 462,302..
Current portion of convertible debentures  2,519,786.. -.. 2,519,786..
Deferred tax liabilities  a 930,000.. (930,000).. -..

   59,596,104.. (378,000).. 59,218,104..
  Convertible debentures   16,331,915.. -.. 16,331,915..
Deferred tax liabilities  717,000.. 378,000.. 1,095,000..
   76,645,019.. -.. 76,645,019..

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital   7,402,304.. -.. 7,402,304..
Contributed surplus  b 8,499,428.. (4,961,549).. 3,537,879..
Reserves   4,297,509.. -.. 4,297,509..
Equity component of convertible debentures d 2,779,401.. (336,750).. 2,442,651..
Retained earnings  35,607,674.. 7,442,950.. 43,050,624..
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) - foreign
currency translation adjustment c 4,342,017.. (2,144,651).. 2,197,366..
   62,928,333.. -.. 62,928,333..
   139,573,352.. - 139,573,352..

Boyuan Construction Group, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in US Dollars)

34

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of net income and comprehensive income for the year ended June
30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Year Ended June 30, 2011
Canadian

GAAP IFRS IFRS
 Note balances adjustments balances

  $.. $.. $..

Construction revenue  186,127,572.. -.. 186,127,572..
Cost of construction  154,969,068.. -.. 154,969,068..
  Gross profit   31,158,504.. -.. 31,158,504..

Expenses

Amortization of property and equipment  1,325,075.. -.. 1,325,075..
General and administrative  4,094,043.. -.. 4,094,043..

   5,419,118.. -.. 5,419,118..

Income from operations  25,739,386.. -.. 25,739,386..

Other Income (Expenses)

Interest and other income  341,543.. -.. 341,543..
Foreign exchange loss  (39,301).. -.. (39,301)..
Interest expense  (4,387,639).. -.. (4,387,639)..
Debenture valuation gain  704,418.. -.. 704,418..
Stock-based compensation  (1,164,860).. -.. (1,164,860)..
Interest related to minimum total return  (1,076,507).. -.. (1,076,507)..

   (5,622,346).. -.. (5,622,346)..

Net income before income taxes  20,117,040.. -.. 20,117,040..
Income taxes (recovery) d 6,524,439.. (336,750).. 6,187,689..
  Net income   13,592,601.. 336,750.. 13,929,351..

Other Comprehensive Income
   Foreign exchange translation adjustment 2,197,366.. -.. 2,197,366..
  Comprehensive Income   15,789,967.. 336,750.. 16,126,717..

Boyuan Construction Group, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in US Dollars)

35

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliations

a) IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, requires presentation of deferred income tax assets and

deferred income tax liabilities as non-current assets and liabilities. pursuant to IAS 12, the Company
reclassified deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities from current to non-current assets
and liabilities.

The Company acquired certain machinery and equipment from the CEO as capital contribution from the